

**ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION ONE**

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY,  
et. al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

KATIE HOBBS, in her official  
capacity as Arizona Secretary of  
State, et. al.,

Defendants/Appellees.

---

ARIZONA DEMOCRATIC  
PARTY, et. al.,

Intervenors/Appellees.

No. 1 CA-CV-22-0388

Mohave County Superior Court  
No. S8015CV202200594

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLEE  
ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE KATIE HOBBS**

---

D. Andrew Gaona (028414)  
[agaona@cblawyers.com](mailto:agaona@cblawyers.com)

Kristen Yost (034052)

[kyost@cblawyers.com](mailto:kyost@cblawyers.com)

**COPPERSMITH BROCKELMAN PLC**  
2800 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1900  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
T: (602) 381-5478

Sambo (Bo) Dul (030313)

[bo@statesuniteddemocracy.org](mailto:bo@statesuniteddemocracy.org)

Christine Bass\*

[christinebass@statesuniteddemocracy.org](mailto:christinebass@statesuniteddemocracy.org)

**STATES UNITED DEMOCRACY  
CENTER**

8205 South Priest Drive, #10312  
Tempe, Arizona 85284

T: (480) 253-9651

\* Application for Pro Hac Vice  
Forthcoming

*Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant Arizona Secretary of  
State Katie Hobbs*

## Table of Contents

Introduction .....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	4
Statement of the Case & Statement of Facts .....	5
I.    Historical Voting Practices and the Australian Ballot System.....	5
II.   Arizona’s Early Election Procedures and Adoption of the Constitution. ....	6
III.  Arizona’s Long History of Mail-In Voting. ....	7
IV.   Plaintiffs’ Failed Lawsuits.....	11
Argument.....	12
I.    Plaintiffs Lack Standing. ....	12
II.   Plaintiffs’ Requests To Upend Early Voting Mid-Election Year Are Improper And Now Moot. ....	15
III.  The Trial Court Correctly Held that Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail on The Merits.....	20
A.   Article VII, Section 1 does not require in-person voting.....	22
1.   Section 1 authorizes the legislature to prescribe voting methods.....	23
2.   Arizona’s early voting laws preserve “secrecy in voting.” .....	26
B.   Article IV, Part 1, Section 1 governs the people’s legislative powers, not voting. ....	39
C.   Article VII, Section 2 governs voter eligibility, not the manner of voting.....	41

D. Article VII, Sections 4 and 5 do not dictate the manner of voting. .... 42

E. Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief is Improper..... 43

IV. Plaintiffs Cannot Show Any Other Injunction Factors..... 45

A. Plaintiffs will suffer no injury if the Court denies their injunction. .... 46

B. The balance of hardships and public interest favor upholding Arizona’s early voting system. .... 47

Conclusion ..... 48

## Table of Citations

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , __ U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	46
<i>Ahwatukee Custom Ests. Mgmt. Ass’n, Inc. v. Turner</i> , 196 Ariz. 631 (App. 2000) .....	47
<i>All. Marana v. Groseclose</i> , 191 Ariz. 287 (App. 1997) .....	13
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 14 Ariz. 458 (1913).....	40
<i>Ariz. Libertarian Party v. Reagan</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 920 (D. Ariz. 2016) .....	18
<i>Ariz. Pub. Integrity All. v. Fontes</i> , 250 Ariz. 58 (2020).....	13, 34, 45
<i>Ariz. Sch. Boards Ass’n, Inc. v. State</i> , 252 Ariz. 219 (Ariz. 2022).....	14, 15
<i>Arizonans for Second Chances, Rehab. &amp; Pub. Safety v. Hobbs</i> , 249 Ariz. 396 (2020).....	1, 16, 33
<i>Bennett v. Napolitano</i> , 206 Ariz. 520 (2003).....	13, 14
<i>Bourland v. Hildreth</i> , 26 Cal. 161 (Cal. 1864).....	30
<i>Bowslaugh v. Bowslaugh</i> , 126 Ariz. 517 (1979).....	44
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	5, 6, 31, 32

<i>Cain v. Horne</i> , 220 Ariz. 77 (2009).....	22
<i>Cardoso v. Soldo</i> , 230 Ariz. 614 (App. 2012) .....	19
<i>Cave Creek Unified Sch. Dist. v. Ducey</i> , 233 Ariz. 1 (2013).....	22
<i>Clark v. Boyce</i> , 20 Ariz. 544 (1919).....	26, 31
<i>Clark v. Nash</i> , 192 Ky. 594 (1921) .....	31
<i>Cohen v. State</i> , 121 Ariz. 6 (1978).....	44
<i>Dail v. City of Phoenix</i> , 128 Ariz. 199 (App. 1980) .....	14
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Leg.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	48
<i>Downs v. Pharis</i> , 122 So. 2d 862 (La. Ct. App. 1960) .....	29
<i>Fann v. State</i> , 251 Ariz. 425 (2021).....	45
<i>Fay v. Merrill</i> , 256 A.3d 622 (Conn. 2021).....	17
<i>Feldman v. Arizona Sec’y of State’s Off.</i> , 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016).....	36
<i>Forszt v. Rodriguez</i> , 212 Ariz. 263 (App. 2006) .....	13
<i>Huggins v. Superior Ct. In &amp; For Cty. of Navajo</i> , 163 Ariz. 348 (1990).....	38

<i>Jenkins v. State Bd. of Elections of N.C.</i> , 104 S.E. 346 (N.C. 1920).....	38
<i>Jones v. Samora</i> , 318 P.3d 462 (Colo. 2014) .....	29
<i>Korwin v. Cotton</i> , 234 Ariz. 549 (App. 2014) .....	20
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 193 Ariz. 273 (1999).....	24
<i>State ex rel. La Prade v. Cox</i> , 43 Ariz. 174 (1934).....	23
<i>Laird v. Sims</i> , 16 Ariz. 521 (1915).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Lassen v. Harpham</i> , 2 Ariz. App. 478 (1966) .....	44
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens of Iowa v. Pate</i> , 950 N.W.2d 204 (Iowa 2020).....	17
<i>Lubin v. Thomas</i> , 213 Ariz. 496 (2006).....	18
<i>McLaughlin v. Bennett</i> , 225 Ariz. 351 (2010).....	24
<i>McLinko v. Dep’t of State</i> , ___ A.3d ___, 2022 WL 3039295 (Pa. 2022).....	25, 28, 41
<i>McLinko v. Dep’t of State</i> , 2022 WL 257659 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 28, 2022).....	28
<i>In re MH 2008-002393</i> , 223 Ariz. 240 (App. 2009) .....	3, 20
<i>Miller v. Bd. of Sup’rs of Pinal Cty.</i> , 175 Ariz. 296 (1993).....	37

<i>Miller v. Picacho Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 33</i> , 179 Ariz. 178 (1994).....	36
<i>Moore v. Lee</i> , 644 S.W.3d 59 (Tenn. 2022).....	16
<i>Oakland Trib., Inc. v. Chron. Pub. Co.</i> , 762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985).....	47
<i>Pedersen v. Bennett</i> , 230 Ariz. 556 (2012).....	17, 40
<i>Peterson v. City of San Diego</i> , 666 P.2d 975 (Cal. 1983).....	28, 29
<i>Phelps v. Firebird Raceway, Inc.</i> , 210 Ariz. 403 (2005).....	23
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	15
<i>Rash v. Town of Mammoth</i> , 233 Ariz. 577 (App. 2013).....	15
<i>Ruiz v. Hull</i> , 191 Ariz. 441 (1998).....	38, 42
<i>Sawyer v. Chapman</i> , 729 P.2d 1220 (Kan. 1986).....	29
<i>Sears v. Hull</i> , 192 Ariz. 65 (1998).....	15
<i>Seisinger v. Siebel</i> , 220 Ariz. 85 (2009).....	22
<i>Soules v. Kauaians for Nukolii Campaign Comm.</i> , 849 F.2d 1176 (9th Cir. 1988).....	36

<i>State v. Arevalo</i> , 249 Ariz. 370 (2020) .....	20, 21, 35, 37
<i>State v. Mixton</i> , 250 Ariz. 282 (2021) .....	27
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 143 So. 754 (Fla. 1932) .....	38
<i>Thompson v. Scheier</i> , 57 P.2d 293 (N.M. 1936) .....	31
<i>People ex rel. Twitchell v. Blodgett</i> , 13 Mich. 127 (Mich. 1865) .....	30
<i>Weber v. Shelley</i> , 347 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	45
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	37

**Statutes**

A.R.S. § 12-2021 .....	14, 45
A.R.S. § 16-541 .....	10
A.R.S. § 16-545(A) .....	33
A.R.S. § 16-545(B)(2) .....	10, 33
A.R.S. § 16-547(A) .....	44
A.R.S. § 16-547(D) .....	33
A.R.S. § 16-548(A) .....	10, 34, 44
A.R.S. § 16-552(F) .....	10, 34
A.R.S. § 16-1005 .....	10, 35
A.R.S. § 16-1007 .....	34



1918 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 11 .....	7
1921 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 117 .....	8
1925 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 75 .....	9
1953 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 76 .....	9
1955 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 59 .....	9
1959 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 107 .....	9
1968 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 17 .....	9
1970 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 151 .....	10
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-19-301 .....	30
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 29A.40.010 .....	30

**Constitutions**

Ariz. Const. art. II § 21.....	7, 21
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1 § 1 .....	3, 39
Ariz. Const. art. VII § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Const. art. VII § 2(A) .....	41
Cal. Const. art. II § 7.....	28
Mont. Const. art. IV § 1.....	30
Pa. Const. art. VII § 4.....	27
Wash. Const. art. VI § 6 .....	30

**Other Authorities**

Ariz. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2) .....	12
Ariz. R. Evid. 201(b)(2).....	17

Citizens Clean Election Comm’n, <i>Past Arizona Elections</i> (2022).....	17
J. Morris Richards, <i>History of the Arizona State Legislature</i> <i>1912-1967</i> , vol. 5, pt. 2, 3rd Leg., 1st Spec. Sess. (Ariz. Leg. Coun. 1990) .....	7
John C. Fortier and Norman J. Ornstein, <i>The Absentee</i> <i>Ballot and the Secret Ballot: Challenges for Election</i> <i>Reform</i> , 36 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 483 (2003).....	32
John S. Goff, <i>The Records of the Arizona Constitutional</i> <i>Convention of 1910</i> .....	7
Journal of the Senate, 3rd Leg., 1st Spec. Sess. (Ariz. 1918).....	8
Journal of the Senate, 5th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 1921) .....	8
Journal of the Senate, 7th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 1925) .....	9
SB 1003, 43rd Leg. 2nd Spec. Sess. (Ariz. 1997) .....	10
SB 1320, 40th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 1991).....	10
